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J(erzton C Wa’m’. Su’tveyo'e

. Suite 148

Fhone (317 ) 776-849s e Hamilton Couniy Square

Fax (317) 776-g628 Wolr[esw'”e, Indiana ybobo=2az30
To: Hamilton County Drainage Board July 14, 2000

Re: Flatrock Creek Farms Drain

Attached is a petition, non-enforcement request, plans,
calculations, gquantity summary and assegsment roll for the
Flatrock Creek Farms Drain. I have reviewed the submittals and
petition and have found each to be in proper form.

I have made a personal inspection of the land described in
the petition. Upon doing so, I believe that the drain is
practicable; will improve the public health; benefit a public
highway and be of public utility; and that the costs, damages,
and expenses of the proposed drain will probably be legs than the
benefits accruing to the owners of land likely to be benefited.
The drain will consist of the follcocwing:

6" SSD 1,015 Ft 18" RCP 669 Ft Open Ditch 340 Ft
12" RCP 75 Ft 21" RCP 741 Ft 4x8 Conc. Box 60 Ft
15" RCP 740 Ft 30" RCP 413 Ft

The total length of the drain will be 4,053 feet.

The retention pond located in the D&UE on Lot 1 is not to
be considered part of the regulated drain. Only the inlet,
outlet and swales between the inlets and outlet will be
maintained as part of the regulated drain. The maintenance of
the pond will be the resgponsibility of the Homeowners
Association. The Board will however, retain jurisdiction for
ensuring the storage volume for which the lake was designed will
be retained. Thereby, allowing no £ill or easgement
encroachments.

The subsurface drains (SSD) to be part of the regulated
drain are those located under the curbs and those main linesg
between lots or in rear yards. Only the main $SD linesg, which
are located within the easement/right of way, are to be
maintained as regulated drain. Laterals for individual lots will
not be comnsidered part of the regulated drain. The portion of
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the SSD, which will be regulated other than those under curbs are
as follows: Rear of Lots 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11 and 12.

The 4x8 concrete box culvert shown in the above figures as
part of the drain ig that culvert under State Road 238. The open
ditch listed above is that riprap area between the culvert under
State Road 238 and the 12" RCP outlet from the detention area.
Also included as open ditch is the swales within the detention
area. Between the 18" RCP and 30" RCP inlets and the 12" RCP
outlet.

I have reviewed the plans and believe the drain will
benefit each lot equally. Therefore, I recommend each lot be
assegsed equally. I also believe that no damages will result to
landowners by the construction of this drain. I recommend a
maintenance assessment of $85.00 per lot, $10.00 per acre for
roadways, with an $85.00 minimum. With this assessment the total
annual assessment for this drain/this section will be $1,275.00.

Parcels assessed to this drain may be assessed for the Lick
Creek of ¥all Creek Drains at sometime in the future.

I believe this proposed drain meets the requirements for
Urban Drain Classification as set out in IC 36-9-27-67 to 69.
Therefore, this drain shall be designated as an Urban Drain.

I recommend that upon approval of the above proposed drain
that the Board also approve the attached non-enforcement request.
This request is for the reduction of the regulated drain easement
to those widths as shown on the secondary plat for Flat Rock
Creek Farms as recorded in the office of the Hamilton County
Recorder.

I recommend the Board set a hearing for

3 proposed”drain
for August 28, 2000. T

Kerffon C. Ward
KCW/kkw Hamilton County Surveyor
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: Naum CWQ NATIONAL CITY BANK OF INDIANA TELEX: 244038

INTERNATIONAL DEPT, ANSWER BACK: NATCTYBK IND
- _ SWIFT: NATCUS 34
TELEPHONE: (317) 267-7751

ONE NATIONAL CITY CENTER
SUITE 315E
INDIANAPOLIS IN 46255

| _ | "IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT
DATE: MARCH 28, 2000 B
LITTER OF CREDIT NO.: SINOA4TTO

BENEFICIARY: e e T APPLICANT:

UHAMILTON'CCUNTY BOARD OF . FLAT ROCK CREEK'FARMS
aCOMMISSIONERS . :18680 EAST STATE ROAD 238 -

1 HAMILTON COUNTY SQUARE SUITE 146 FORTVILLE, IN 46040 -
-NOBLESVILLE IN- 46060 '

WE- HEREBY ISSUE OUR,IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT NO. SINO44770 IN YOUR FAVOR
‘FOR THE ACCOUNT ‘OF . FLAT ROCK CREEK FARMS FOR AN AGGREGATE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
A TOTAL OF -USD. 95, (400 (NINETY SIX THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED TWENTY SEVEN

U. 8. DOLLARS) AVAILABLE BY YOUR -SIGHT DRAFT DRAWN ON NATIONAL CITY BANK

oF INDIANA INDIANAPOLIS INDIANA AND ACCOMPANIED BY THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS :

1." THE ORIGINAL Or THIS LETTER OF CREDIT SIN044770

2,/ BENEFICIARY'S: SIGNED CERTIFICATE STATING THAT

'~['"FLAT ‘ROCK CREFK FARMS HAS FAILED TO COMPLETE THE
QCFOLLOWING DRAINAGE TMPROVEMENT COMPONENTS, AS REQUIRLD
- FOR STORM DRAINS ($38 302), EROSION CONTROL ($37,125),

ZHXAND[ORHNUNUNENTS {51, 500); FOR PROPERTY KNOWK AS FLAT

E R 238 AND CONNECTICUT NOBLESVILLE, IN

60 Q;THIS CERTIFICATE SHOULD ALSO SPECIFY ‘THE
EST MATED COST OF COMPLETING EACH IMPROVEMENT o

ALL DRAFTS RAWN»UNDER THIS LETTER OF CREDIT ARE TO'BE ENDORS SED: HEREON
AND'SHALL ‘BEAR THE ‘CLAUSE: -"DRAWN UNDER NATIONAL CITY BANK'OF INDIANA,

1D 8; INDIANA, LETTER OF (CREDIT NO, SINO44770" AND MUST BE DRAWN
AND PRE“ENTED Am THIS OFcmw ON OR BEFORE THE EXPIRY DATE OF MAch 28, 2001.

WE HEREBY AGREE WITHKYOU THAT DRAFTS DRAWN UNDER AND IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
TERMS .OF THIS LELIER OF CREDIT WILL BE DULY hONORED IF PRESnNTmD TO US ON OR
'BEFORE THE ABOVE STATED EXPIRATION DATE -

EXCEPT SO FAR AS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY STATED HEREIN, ThIS LETTER OF CREDIT IS
SUBJECT‘TO:THE ”UNIFORM CUSTOMS AND PRACTICE FOR DOCUMENTARY CREDITS (1993
REVISION)*”INTERNA IONAL CHAMBER OF COMMERCE PUBLICATION NO: 500."

VERY TRNL yxgggS

“’ffAU HORIZED SIGNATURE
= NA IONAL-CITY: BANK OF - INDIANA

AL, CLEV AN G4 i o
INDIANAPOLIS” INDIANX“%MW**M*”~ﬁ;_7_Tt*INDIANAPOLIS INDIANA -
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STATE OF INDIANA )
)
COUNTY OF HAMILTON )

TO: HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
% Hamilton County Surveyor, Courthouse, Noblesville, IN 46060

In the matter of _ Flatrock Creek Farms  Subdivision, Section 1 Drain Petition.

Petitioner is the owner of all Iots in the land affected by the proposed new réguiated drain. The

drainage will affect various lots in Flatrock Creek Farms , a subdivision in Hamilton County, Indiana. The

general route of such drainage shall be in existing easements and along public roads as shown in the plans

on file in the Surveyor's Office.

Petitioner believers that the cost, damages and expenses of the proposed improvement will be less
than the benefits which will result to the owners of the land likely to be benefitted thereby. Petitioner
believes the proposed improvements will:

(a) improve public health
{b) benefit a public street
(c) be of public utility

Petitioner agrees to pay the cost of construction of the drainage system and requests periodic
maintenance assessments by the Board thereafter.

The Petitioner also agrees to the following:

1. To provide the Drainage Board a Performance Bond for the portion of the drainage system

which will be made a regulated drain. The bond will be in the amount of 100% of the
Engineers estimate. The bond will be in effect until construction of 100% of the system is
completed and so certified by the Engineer.

2, The Petitioner shall retain an Engineer throughout the construction phase. At completion
of the project the Petitioner's Engineer shall certify that the drainage system which is to be

maintained as a regulated drain has been constructed as per construction plans,
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3. The Petitioner agrees to request in writing to the County Surveyor any changes from the
approved plan and must receive written authorization from the County Surveyor prior to

implementation of the change. All changes shall be documented and given to the Surveyor
to be placed in the Drain File.

4, The Petitioner shall instruct his Engineer to provide a reproducable print on a 24" x 36"
mylar of the final design of the Drainage System. This shall be submitted to the County

Surveyor prior to the release of the Performance Bond.

5. The Petitioner shall comply with the Erosion Control Plan as specified on the construction
plans. Failure to comply with the Erosion Control Plan shall be determined by the Board as
being an obstruction to the drainage system. The County Surveyor shall immediately

install or repair the needed measures at Petitioner cost as per IC 36-9-27-46,

The Petitioner further requests that the Drain be classified as an Urban Drain.

L

Printed Name

RECORDED OWNER(S) OF LAND INVOLVED

DATE_ 4 26 /250

FORMPETREG
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FINDINGS AND ORDER
CONCERNING THE MAINTENANCE OF THE

Flatrock Creek Farms Drain

On this 28th day of August 2000, the Hamilton County
Drainage Board hasgs held a hearing on the Maintenance Report and
Schedule of Asgessments of the Flatrock Creek Farms Drain.

Evidence has been heard. OCbjections were presented
and congidered. The Board then adopted the original/amended
Schedule of Assessments. The Board now finds that the annual
maintenance assessment will be less than the benefits to the
landowners and issues this order declaring that this Maintenance
Fund be established.

HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

Pregident

Attest: ; Ol}m%
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Kenton C. Ward, CTM Snite 188

] | , One Hamiffon County Square
Sur veyor Of Hanrilton CGIUlfy Moblesville, Indiana 46060-2230
Phione (317) 776-8395

Fax (317) 7769628

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board September 19, 2011

Re: Flat Rock Creek Farms Drain: Section 1

Attached are as-builts, certificate of completion & compliance, and other information for
Flat Rock Creek Farms Section 1. An inspection of the drainage facilities for this section has
been made and the facilities were found to be complete and acceptable.

During construction, changes were made to the drain, which will alter the plans submitted
with my repott for this drain-dated July 14, 2000. The report was approved by the Board at the
hearing held August 28, 2000. (See Drainage Board Minutes Book 5, Pages 417-419)

The changes are as follows: The overall lot layout of the subdivision was changed and the
proposed street was made a private drive. Therefore, the 6” SSD across individual lots and under
the curbs were not installed. The outlet to the dry detention was moved and upsized from a 127
RCP to an 18” RCP. The Indiana Department of Transportation widened SR 238 and the 4 x 8
box culvert under the road was lengthened from 60 feet to 120 feet. The 15” RCP was shortened
from 740 feet to 191 feet. The 18” RCP was lengthened from 669 feet to 1181 feet. The 217
RCP was shortened from 741 feet to 430 feet. There was 380 fect of 24”” RCP installed in place
of the 21” sized pipe. The 30” RCP was lengthened from 413 feet to 433 feet. The open ditch
was lengthened from 340 feet to 401 feet. The length of the drain due to the changes described
above is now 3,016 feet.

The non-enforcement was approved by the Board at its meeting on August 28, 2000and
recorded under instrument #2011046281. The following sureties were guaranteed by National
City Bank and expired on March 28, 2001.

Bond-LC No: SIN044770
Insured For: Storm Sewers
Amount: $96,927

Issue Date: March 28, 2000
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I recommend the Board approve the drain’s construction as complete and acceptable.

Sincerely,

KentOn C. Whrd, CFM
Hamilton County Surveyor

KCW/slm
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Wam(, Su'weyo’z

Suite b
Lhone (317) 7768495 - One Hamilton Counfy Squaae
CFax (317) 776-9628 fﬂoé[esr}i”e, Lgmfiana gbobo~aa3z0
To: Hamilton County Drainage Board July 14, 2000

©
Re: Flatrock Creek Farms Drain @( &3. 7o
Arf(uu.

Attached is a petitionfxnon—enforcement request, plans,

calculations, quantity summary and assessment roll for the By_. S-
Flatrock Creek Farms Drain. I have reviewed the submittals and
petition and have found each to be in proper form. m qi’?—y/?

I have made a personal inspection of the land described in
the petition. Upon doing so, I believe that the drain is
‘practicable; will improve the public health; benefit a public
highway and be of public utility; and that the costs, damages,
and expenses of the proposed drain will probably be less than the
benefits accruing to the owners of land likely to be benefited.
The drain will consist of the following: '

Ve 6" S8D 1,015 ¥£ % . 18" RCP 669 Ft Open Ditch 340 Ft ;
N‘foa-a —— 12" RCP 75 Ft A 21" RCP 741 Ft 4x8 Conc. Box 60 Ft =20
V= 15" RCP 740 ¥t 30" RCP 413 Ft

The total length of the drain will be 4,053 feet,

The retention pond located in the D&UE om Lot 1 is not to
be considered part of the regulated drain. Only the inlet,
outlet and swales between the inlets and outlet will be
maintained as part of the regulated drain. The maintenance of
the pond will be the responsibility of the Homeowners
Aggociation. The Board will however, retain jurisdiction for
ensuring the storage volume for which the lake was designed will
be retained. Thereby, allcowing no fill or easement
encroachments,

The subsurface drains (S8D) to be part of the regulated
drain are those located under the curbs and those main lines
between lots cor in rear vards. Only the main 88D lines, which
are located within the easement/right of way, are to be
maintained asg regulated drain. Laterals for individual lots will
not be considered part of the regulated drain. The portion of
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the SSD, which will be regulated other than those under curbg are
as follows: Rear of Lots 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11 and 12.

The 4x8 concrete box culvert shown in the above figures as
part of the drain is that culvert under State Road 238. The open
ditch listed above is that riprap area between the culvert under
State Road 2328 and the 12" RCP outlet from the detention area.
Algo included as open ditch is the swales within the detention
area. Between the 18" RCP and 30" RCP inlets and the 12" RCP
outlet.

I have reviewed the plans and believe the drain will
benefit each lot equally. Therefore, I recommend each lot be
aspessed equally. I alsc believe that no damages will result to
landowners by the construction of this drain., I recommend a
maintenance assessment of $85.00 per lot, $10.00 per acre for
roadways, with an $85.00 minimum. With this assessment the total
annual assegsment for this drain/thig section will be $1,275.00.

Parcels assesgsed to this drain may be agsesgsed for the Lick
Creek of Fall Creek Drains at sometime in the future.

I believe this proposed drain meets the requirements Ffor
Urban Drain Classification as set out in IC 36-9-27-67 to 69.
Therefore, this drain shall be designated as an Urban Drain.

I recommend that upon approval of the above proposed drain
that the Board also approve the attached non-enforcement request.
This request is for the reduction of the regulated drain easement
to those widths as shown on the gecondary plat for Flat Rock
Creek Farms as recorded in the office of the Hamilton County
Recorder.

I recommend the Board set a hearing for

s proposed”drain
for August 28, 2000. L

AT

Kerffon C. Ward
KCW/kkw Hamilton County Surveyor
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION AND COMPLIANCE

To: Hamilion County Surveyor

Re: Flatrock Creek [Farms

| hereby certify that:

1. Iam a Registered Land Surveyor or Engineer in the State of Indiana.

2. Tam familiar with the plans and specifications for the above referenced subdivision.

Trd

I have personally observed and supervised the completion of the drainage facilities
Tor the above referenced subdivision.

4. The drainage facilities within the above referenced subdivision to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief have been installed and completed in conformity
with all plans and specifications.

5. The drainage facilities within the above referenced subdivision fo the best of my
knowledge, information and belief have been correcily represented on the Record
Drawings, Digital Record Drawings and the Structure Data Spreadsheet.

Type or Print Name: Bennis 1, Olmstead

Business Addregs:  Stoeppelwerth & Associates, Ine.

9765 East 106th Street, Mishers, Indiana 46038

Telephone Number: (317) 849-5935

SEAL INDIANA REGISTRATION NUMBER.
900012 et
""‘ o b ‘}Lfl?i
..,"\‘) unm:rmgG \
& fisﬁn"‘ ST,
o {UG’Q/O '9 AT
FQfe No, oo
5§ 000012 §
-:;‘ '?:o STATEQF a°° ~

ERSTITR
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